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Taggart, Suzette <Suzette.Taggart@kflaph.ca> 
 

 

 
 
 

to CMSSYC@gmail.com 

 
 

February 12, 2021  

Request Number (M001-21)  

Christine Massey 

21 Keystone Avenue 

Toronto, ON    M4C 1G9 

  

Dear Christine Massey, 

  

This letter is written in response to your request under the Municipal Freedom of 

Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) for access to general records in the 

possession, custody or control of Dr. Kieran Moore describing the isolation of any variant 

of the alleged SARS-COV-2 directly from a sample taken from a diseased patient, where 

the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material.  

  

This request is denied in its entirety pursuant to personal privacy section 14 (1) of the 

Act. 

A head shall refuse to disclose personal information to any person other than the 

individual to whom the information relates. 

You may request that this decision be reviewed by the Information and Privacy 

Commissioner. The Commissioner can be reached at: 



  

2 Bloor Street East 

Suite 1400 Toronto, Ontario M4W 1A8  

1-800-387-0073  

Sincerely,  

Suzette Taggart, RD, MBA 

Manager, Communications   

Phone: 613-549-1232, ext. 1262 

Toll-Free: 1-800-267-7875 

Fax: 613-549-7896 

suzette.taggart@kflaph.ca 

  

KFL&A Public Health 

221 Portsmouth Avenue 

Kingston, Ontario  K7M 1V5 

www.kflaph.ca 

 

mailto:suzette.taggart@kflaph.ca
http://www.kflaph.ca/


Request for General Records from KFL&A Public Health 

 
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Fri, Feb 19, 2021 at 3:24 PM 
To: "Taggart, Suzette" <Suzette.Taggart@kflaph.ca>, kieran.moore@kflaph.ca, denisdoyle@kos.net 

Dear Ms. Taggart, Dr. Moore and Mayor Doyle, 

 

Thank you for your response, however my request (attached) is not for personal information.   

 

I explicitly stated in my follow up email to Mayor Doyle and Dr. Moore that my request is for general 

records.   

 

I would be very surprised if a description of methodology used to (allegedly) "isolate SARS-COV-2" is 

entered into any patient record, anywhere.  One would expect such a description to be found in a 

scientific study, or perhaps a government report.   

 

Further, I explicitly stated the following in my request: 

 

...my request includes any record matching the above description, for example (but not limited 

to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere, ever that Dr. Kieran 

Moore or KFL&A Public Health has downloaded or printed.  

 

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to 

the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may 

identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public 

may access it). Please provide URLs where possible. 

 

It's unclear to me how anyone could interpret such a request as a request for personal information. 

 

Regardless, 14 (1) of the Act does not apply to my request.   

 

Note that we now have formal responses to the same records request from 17 other Canadian 

institutions (yielding in total zero responsive records).  I don't recall any other institution interpreting 

the request as a request for personal information:  

 

Public Health Agency of Canada, Health Canada, the National Research Council of Canada, 

Vaccine and Infectious Disease Organization-International Vaccine Centre (VIDO-InterVac), 

Canadian Institutes of Health Research, Natural Sciences and Engineering Research Council of 

Canada, Ontario Ministry of Health, Institut National de Sante Publique du Quebec, British 

Columbia’s Provincial Health Services Authority, Newfoundland Labrador Department of 

Health & Community Services, McGill University, the City of Toronto, the Region of Peel 

(Ontario), the University of Toronto, Sunnybrook Health Sciences Centre, McMaster University 

and Mount Sinai Hospital (Toronto) (note that researchers from the last 4 institutions had publicly 

claimed to have “isolated the virus”, as had VIDO-Intervac).  

https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-

record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/ 

 

Thus, I look forward to KFL&A Public Health's response to my request, which will be made public in 

the public interest.   

 

Thank you and best wishes, 

Christine 

 

 

 

https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/freedom-of-information-reveals-public-health-agency-of-canada-has-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-performed-by-anyone-anywhere-ever/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/health-canada-has-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/national-research-council-of-canada-has-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-by-anyone-anywhere-ever/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/canadas-vido-intervac-has-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/canadas-vido-intervac-has-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/CIHR-A-2020-0029-Isolation-FOI-Reply-redacted.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/NSERCC-FOI-reply-isolation-scrubbed.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/NSERCC-FOI-reply-isolation-scrubbed.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/foi-reveals-ontario-ministry-of-health-has-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-by-anyone-anywhere-ever/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/INSPQ-isolation-FOI-Quebec.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/BC-PHSA-2-replies-no-records.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/BC-PHSA-2-replies-no-records.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Newfoundland-Dept-Health-no-isolation-records.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Newfoundland-Dept-Health-no-isolation-records.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/McGill-FOI-reply-isolation-redacted.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/Toronto-isolation-FOI-request-response-signed.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/region-of-peel-has-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/university-of-toronto-sunnybrook-hsc-have-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/university-of-toronto-sunnybrook-hsc-have-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/university-of-toronto-sunnybrook-hsc-have-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/university-of-toronto-sunnybrook-hsc-have-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/


 

Request for General Records from KFL&A Public Health 

 
Taggart, Suzette <Suzette.Taggart@kflaph.ca> Sun, Feb 21, 2021 at 9:46 AM 
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> 

Cc: "Moore, Kieran" <kieran.moore@kflaph.ca>, "denisdoyle@kos.net" <denisdoyle@kos.net> 

February 21, 2021  

Request Number (M001-21)  

Christine Massey 

21 Keystone Avenue 

Toronto, ON    M4C 1G9 

Dear Christine Massey, 

This follow up letter is written in response to your email on February 19, 2021 

regarding your request for access to general records under the Municipal Freedom 

of Information and Protection of Privacy Act in the possession, custody or control of 

Dr. Kieran Moore describing the isolation of any variant of SARS-COV-2 directly from 

a sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient sample was not first 

combined with any other source of genetic material. The request includes any 

record matching the description, for example (but not limited to) any published 

peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere, ever that anyone at KFL&A 

Public Health has downloaded or printed.   

KFL&A Public Health conducted a search for the requested records but did not locate 

any records related to your request. This request will not be granted as the records 

do not exist at our agency.  

KFL&A Public Health do not have records related to the process of testing COVID-19 

samples. If you haven’t already, it is recommended that you seek information from 

Public Health Ontario as they are the lead agency on the process of COVID-19 testing 

in Ontario.   

You may request that this decision be reviewed by the Information and Privacy 

Commissioner. The Commissioner can be reached at:  

2 Bloor Street East 

Suite 1400 Toronto, Ontario M4W 1A8  

1-800-387-0073 

  

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/2+Bloor+Street+East+%0D%0A+Suite+1400+Toronto,+Ontario+M4W+1A8?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2+Bloor+Street+East+%0D%0A+Suite+1400+Toronto,+Ontario+M4W+1A8?entry=gmail&source=g


Sincerely,  

Suzette Taggart, RD, MBA 

Manager, Communications   

Phone: 613-549-1232, ext. 1262 

Toll-Free: 1-800-267-7875 

Fax: 613-549-7896 

suzette.taggart@kflaph.ca  

KFL&A Public Health 

221 Portsmouth Avenue 

Kingston, Ontario  K7M 1V5 

www.kflaph.ca  

Connect with us on Facebook | Twitter | YouTube  

This e-mail may contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the individual or 

entity named in the message.  If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the agent 

responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, 

dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If this communication 

was received in error, please notify us by reply e-mail and delete the original message.  

Le présent message peut contenir des renseignements confidentiels réservés à l’usage exclusif du 

destinataire ou de l’organisme y figurant. Par conséquent, si vous n’êtes pas le destinataire de ce 

message ou la personne devant le lui remettre, nous vous avisons qu’il est strictement interdit de le 

passer en revue, de le diffuser, de le distribuer ou de le copier. Si vous avez reçu ce message par 

erreur, nous vous remercions de nous en aviser par retour de courriel et de détruire le message 

original. 
 

 

mailto:suzette.taggart@kflaph.ca
https://www.google.com/maps/search/221+Portsmouth+Avenue+%0D%0A+Kingston,+Ontario+K7M+1V5?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/221+Portsmouth+Avenue+%0D%0A+Kingston,+Ontario+K7M+1V5?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/221+Portsmouth+Avenue+%0D%0A+Kingston,+Ontario+K7M+1V5?entry=gmail&source=g
http://www.kflaph.ca/
https://www.facebook.com/kflapublichealth/
https://twitter.com/KFLAPH
https://www.youtube.com/user/KFLAPublicHealth
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